OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No: KP(M)7/2015

Appellant: Sri Hiren Saikia

Public Authority: Director, Printing & Stationery

Heard by: Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das,

Absent

Assam State Chief Information Commr.

Appellant was

Represented by:

Public Authority was

Sri Jadab Krishna Hazarika

represented by Joint Director, P&S

ORDER 12-3-2015

Petitioner Sri Hiren Saikia is absent without any information or seeking leave of the Commission.

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Jadab Krishna Hazarika, Joint Director and SPIO in the Directorate of Printing and Stationery, Govt. of Assam. In the absence of the petitioner the case is taken up for hearing ex-parte.

The Joint Director and SPIO in the office of the Directorate of Printing and Stationery, Sri Jadab Krishna Hazarika made a written submission stating that he has meanwhile furnished the information sought for by the RTI applicant. In his appearance today he also submitted a copy of the information submitted by him, point-wise to the RTI applicant vide his letter dated 3rd March, 2015. The same has been entered into the case record.

After a perusal of the same the Commission is of the view that the SPIO has given the required information to the RTI applicant.

The SPIO also prayed for condonation of the delay in furnishing the information. The delay is condoned with an instruction not to repeat it in future.

Since the required information has already been furnished , the Commission does not see any purpose in further pursuing the matter.

Accordingly, the complaint petition is disposed of with the above order.

Sd/-

(H.S. Das, IAS) (Retd)
State Chief Information Commissioner,
Assam

Authenticated true copy. Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. Director, Printing & Stationery, Govt. of Assam, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21 for information.
- 2. Sri Jadab Krishna Hazarika, Joint Director, Printing & Stationery, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21 for information.
- 3. Shri Hiren Saikia, Sr. Journalist, Asomiya Protidin, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 Pin-781 003

Secretary and Registrar
Assam State Information Commission